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EmbryoCath Stylet - 180mm, 230mm
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en:
The embryo transfer catheter is intended for introduction of in vitro fertilized 
embryo(s) into the uterine cavity.
Stylet
The stylet is intended to be used with Vitrolife´s embryo transfer catheters to assist 
in uterine access of the guide during an embryo transfer procedure.

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter and EmbryoCath Stylet should not be 
used if the patient:
• Is pregnant
• Has an intrauterine device
• Has a chronic cervical infection
• Has a sexually transmitted disease
• Has or has recently had pelvic inflammatory disease
• Has recently had an intrafallopian procedure

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter and EmbryoCath Stylet are sterile, 
single-use devices. The devices have been terminally sterilized with irradiation in 
accordance to ISO 11137.
For illustration of device components see schematic diagrams.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm
1. Pre-curved guide, 2. Stopper, 3. Catheter, 4. Stylet, 5. Protective sheath and 6. 
Primary packaging.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm, 230mm 
1. Straight guide, 2. Stopper, 3. Catheter, 4. Protective sheath and 5. Primary 
packaging.
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180mm, 230mm
1. Stylet, 2. Protective sheath and 3. Primary packaging.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter consist of:
• A guide, also referred as outer sheath.
 The guide is used to navigate through the cervix canal. The guide has a distance 

marking, a stopper and a rounded tip to facilitate proper positioning.
 The guide is available in two different variants:
 – Pre-curved - stiff
 – Straight - soft and malleable

• A catheter, also referred as inner catheter.
 The catheter is loaded with the embryo(s) in a small volume of transfer 

medium and inserted through the guide to gently deposit the embryo(s) 
into the uterine cavity. The catheter is soft, flexible and approximately 
50mm longer than the guide. The tip of the catheter has an echogenic 
marking to enable ultrasound guidance.

EmbryoCath Stylet consist of:
• A plastic-coated metal wire, which is malleable. 
 The stylet is an accessory that can be used together with Vitrolife´s 

embryo transfer catheters to assist in uterine access of the guide during 
an embryo transfer procedure.

Note: EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm is packed 
with a stylet.

Store at +2 to +30 °C.  

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter and EmbryoCath Stylet shall be used 
by trained healthcare professionals within assisted reproductive technology 
(ART) or gynaecology.
The patient target group is an adult or reproductive-age population that 
undergoes ART procedures. The device is not intended to treat a medical 
condition, but to support during ART procedures.
• Place the patient in lithotomy position or follow standard clinical practice.
• Expose the cervix by using a speculum and if needed clean the cervix 

according to standard clinical practice.
• Select preferable EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter.
• Ensure that the packaging is intact and that the “use by” date has not 

expired.
• Open the packaging aseptically.
• Ultrasound guidance can be used to obtain optimal visibility and image of 

the uterine cavity.
• Prior to embryo transfer procedure, rinsing of the catheter can be done  

according to standard clinical practice.
• Perform either a direct transfer or an afterload transfer:

– Direct transfer - Connect a syringe to the luer-handle of the catheter. Pass 
the catheter into the guide. Follow standard clinical practice for loading the 
catheter with the embryo(s) in a small volume of transfer medium. Insert the 
guide and the catheter together through the cervix canal and deposit the 
embryo(s) into the uterine cavity. Gently remove the guide and the catheter. 
Check for embryo retention.

– Afterload transfer - Insert the guide through the cervix canal. EmbryoCath Stylet 
can be used to support the initial placement of the guide. Connect a syringe 
to the luer-handle of the catheter. Follow standard clinical practice for loading 
the catheter with the embryo(s) in a small volume of transfer medium. Pass the 
loaded catheter through the guide and deposit the embryo(s) into the uterine 
cavity. Gently remove the guide and the catheter. Check for embryo retention.

Note: The clinician in charge has the responsibility to take the final decision 
on techniques used. EmbryoCath can be used with compatible luer lock or 
luer slip syringe connection. The size of the syringe used should follow the 
recommendations of the manufacturer of the selected transfer media and clinical 
practice. EmbryoCath is not provided with a syringe.

Bacterial Endotoxins (LAL assay) [EU/device]  1) < 20 

Mouse Embryo Assay, one-cell system: [% embryos developed 

1) In accordance with current USP <85> and Ph. Eur. 2.6.14.
LOT specific test results are available on the Certificate of Analysis provided with 
each delivery.

Warnings
Discard if the product or the sterile packaging is damaged.
Do not use after the expiration date.
Do not re-sterilize after opening.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter and EmbryoCath Stylet are intended for 
single use only and SHALL NOT BE REUSED. Reuse may cause contamination, 
patient infection, and failed procedure.
A full bladder is recommended when performing abdominal ultrasound.
The patient should be prepared for embryo transfer before preparation and loading 
of the catheter commences.
To reduce the risk of perforation, if irregular resistance is felt while inserting the 
catheter, do not use excessive force against the resistance.
When performing the embryo transfer procedure, care should be taken to avoid 
damage to the cervical canal and uterine cavity, or to avoid releasing the embryo 
from the catheter early by bending, squeezing or damaging the catheter.
When the product passes through the cervix or uterus, it may cause trauma and 
bleeding, which may affect the embryo implantation rate and pregnancy rate.
This device may be infected with bacteria in the vagina or cervix during operation, 
causing uterine infection, urinary tract infection and pelvic inflammation. 
Recommendations to reduce infection: use materials with good embryo 
compatibility and strictly abide by the requirements of aseptic operation technique 
to ensure the sterility of the product.
Contractions can be observed when the device enters the vagina or uterus, which 
may cause pain, trauma or bleeding, and affect the implantation.
Improper operation may damage the embryo.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported 
to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the 
user and/or patient is established.
Discard the product according to standard clinical practice for medical hazardous 
waste when the procedure is finished.
Please read the instruction for use carefully before use. Pay attention to all 
warnings and precautions in the instruction for use, otherwise, accidents may 
occur. 
The catheter may be flushed with approved transfer medium before embryo 
aspiration.
Due to the soft nature of the catheter, when loaded, the catheter may bend. Ensure 
the tip of the catheter is properly aligned with the guide before inserting it into the 
guide during the embryo transfer procedure. 
After completing the embryo transfer procedure carefully check the catheter under 
the microscope to ensure that no embryo(s) is left. 
All equipment and accessories involved in this operation must be made of embryo 
compatible materials.

* Medical devices – Symbols to be used with information to be supplied by the 
manufacturer (ISO 15223-1:2021) 

Title

Manufacturer *Ref no: 5.1.1

Date of manufacture *Ref no: 5.1.3

Use-by date *Ref no: 5.1.4

Batch code *Ref no: 5.1.5

Catalogue number *Ref no: 5.1.6

Sterilized using irradiation *Ref no: 5.2.4

Do not resterilize *Ref no: 5.2.6

Do not use if package 
is damaged and consult 
instructions for use

*Ref no: 5.2.8

Single sterile barrier system *Ref no: 5.2.11

Do not re-use *Ref no: 5.4.2

Temperature limit *Ref no: 5.3.7

Consult instructions for use *Ref no: 5.4.3

Medical Device *Ref no: 5.7.7

CE Mark (Conformité 
Européenne)

European conformity (CE) mark 
with Notified Body identification 
number as defined in Regulation 
(EU) 2017/745 Annex V

Caution: Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
physician or practitioner trained in its use (Rx only).

EUROPE
en:
The embryo transfer catheter is intended for introduction of in vitro fertilised 
embryo(s) into the uterine cavity.
Stylet
The stylet is intended to be used with Vitrolife´s embryo transfer catheters to assist 
in uterine access of the guide during an embryo transfer procedure.

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter and EmbryoCath Stylet should not be 
used if the patient:
• Is pregnant
• Has an intrauterine device
• Has a chronic cervical infection
• Has a sexually transmitted disease
• Has or has recently had pelvic inflammatory disease
• Has recently had an intrafallopian procedure

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter and EmbryoCath Stylet are sterile, 
single-use devices. The devices have been terminally sterilised with irradiation in 
accordance to ISO 11137.
For illustration of device components see schematic diagrams.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm
1. Pre-curved guide, 2. Stopper, 3. Catheter, 4. Stylet, 5. Protective sheath and 6. 
Primary packaging.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm, 230mm 
1. Straight guide, 2. Stopper, 3. Catheter, 4. Protective sheath and 5. Primary 
packaging.
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180mm, 230mm
1. Stylet, 2. Protective sheath and 3. Primary packaging.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter consist of:
• A guide, also referred as outer sheath.

 The guide is used to navigate through the cervix canal. The guide has a distance 
marking, a stopper and a rounded tip to facilitate proper positioning.

 The guide is available in two different variants:
 – Pre-curved - stiff
 – Straight - soft and malleable
• A catheter, also referred as inner catheter.
 The catheter is loaded with the embryo(s) in a small volume of transfer medium 

and inserted through the guide to gently deposit the embryo(s) into the uterine 
cavity. The catheter is soft, flexible and approximately 50mm longer than the 
guide. The tip of the catheter has an echogenic marking to enable ultrasound 
guidance.

EmbryoCath Stylet consist of:
• A plastic-coated metal wire, which is malleable. 
 The stylet is an accessory that can be used together with Vitrolife´s embryo 

transfer catheters to assist in uterine access of the guide during an embryo 
transfer procedure.

Note: EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm is packed 
with a stylet.

Store at +2 to +30 °C.  

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter and EmbryoCath Stylet shall be used by 
trained healthcare professionals within assisted reproductive technology (ART) 
or gynaecology.
The patient target group is an adult or reproductive-age population that undergoes 
ART procedures. The device is not intended to treat a medical condition, but to 
support during ART procedures.
• Place the patient in lithotomy position or follow standard clinical practice.
• Expose the cervix by using a speculum and if needed clean the cervix according 

to standard clinical practice.
• Select preferable EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter.
• Ensure that the packaging is intact and that the “use by” date has not expired.
• Open the packaging aseptically.
• Ultrasound guidance can be used to obtain optimal visibility and image of the 

uterine cavity.
• Prior to embryo transfer procedure, rinsing of the catheter can be done 

according to standard clinical practice.
• Perform either a direct transfer or an afterload transfer:

– Direct transfer - Connect a syringe to the luer-handle of the catheter. Pass 
the catheter into the guide. Follow standard clinical practice for loading the 
catheter with the embryo(s) in a small volume of transfer medium. Insert the 
guide and the catheter together through the cervix canal and deposit the 
embryo(s) into the uterine cavity. Gently remove the guide and the catheter. 
Check for embryo retention.

– Afterload transfer - Insert the guide through the cervix canal. EmbryoCath 
Stylet can be used to support the initial placement of the guide. Connect a 
syringe to the luer-handle of the catheter. Follow standard clinical practice for 
loading the catheter with the embryo(s) in a small volume of transfer medium. 
Pass the loaded catheter through the guide and deposit the embryo(s) into the 
uterine cavity. Gently remove the guide and the catheter. Check for embryo 
retention.

Note: The clinician in charge has the responsibility to take the final decision 
on techniques used. EmbryoCath can be used with compatible luer lock or 
luer slip syringe connection. The size of the syringe used should follow the 
recommendations of the manufacturer of the selected transfer media and clinical 
practice. EmbryoCath is not provided with a syringe.

Bacterial Endotoxins (LAL assay) [EU/device]  1) < 20 

Mouse Embryo Assay, one-cell system: [% embryos developed 

1) In accordance with current USP <85> and Ph. Eur. 2.6.14.
LOT specific test results are available on the Certificate of Analysis provided with 
each delivery.

Warnings
Discard if the product or the sterile packaging is damaged.
Do not use after the expiration date.
Do not re-sterilise after opening.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter and EmbryoCath Stylet are intended for 
single use only and SHALL NOT BE REUSED. Reuse may cause contamination, 
patient infection, and failed procedure.
A full bladder is recommended when performing abdominal ultrasound.
The patient should be prepared for embryo transfer before preparation and loading 
of the catheter commences.
To reduce the risk of perforation, if irregular resistance is felt while inserting the 
catheter, do not use excessive force against the resistance.
When performing the embryo transfer procedure, care should be taken to avoid 
damage to the cervical canal and uterine cavity, or to avoid releasing the embryo 
from the catheter early by bending, squeezing or damaging the catheter.
When the product passes through the cervix or uterus, it may cause trauma and 
bleeding, which may affect the embryo implantation rate and pregnancy rate.
This device may be infected with bacteria in the vagina or cervix during operation, 
causing uterine infection, urinary tract infection and pelvic inflammation. 
Recommendations to reduce infection: use materials with good embryo 
compatibility and strictly abide by the requirements of aseptic operation technique 
to ensure the sterility of the product.
Contractions can be observed when the device enters the vagina or uterus, which 
may cause pain, trauma or bleeding, and affect the implantation.
Improper operation may damage the embryo.

Any serious incident that has occurred in relation to the device should be reported 
to the manufacturer and the competent authority of the Member State in which the 
user and/or patient is established.
Discard the product according to standard clinical practice for medical hazardous 
waste when the procedure is finished.
Please read the instruction for use carefully before use. Pay attention to all 
warnings and precautions in the instruction for use, otherwise, accidents may 
occur. 
The catheter may be flushed with approved transfer medium before embryo 
aspiration.
Due to the soft nature of the catheter, when loaded, the catheter may bend. Ensure 
the tip of the catheter is properly aligned with the guide before inserting it into the 
guide during the embryo transfer procedure. 
After completing the embryo transfer procedure carefully check the catheter under 
the microscope to ensure that no embryo(s) is left. 
All equipment and accessories involved in this operation must be made of embryo 
compatible materials.
Caution: Federal (US) law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a 
physician or practitioner trained in its use (Rx only).

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm, 230 mm

– 

– 

1) < 20 

cs:

Stylet

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 230 mm

s normou ISO 11137.

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet – 180 mm, 230 mm

gynekologie.

klinické praxe.

– 

– 

1) < 20 

1) V souladu s platnou USP <85> a Ph. Eur. 2.6.14.

da:
Kateteret til embryotransfer  er beregnet til indføring af in vitro-befrugtede 
embryoner i livmoderkaviteten.
Stilet 
Stiletten er beregnet til brug sammen med Vitrolifes  kateteret til embryotransfer  

embryoner.

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter og EmbryoCath Stylet bør ikke bruges, 
hvis patienten:
• Er gravid
• Har en spiral
• Har en kronisk infektion i livmoderhalsen
• Har en seksuelt overført sygdom

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter og EmbryoCath Stylet er sterilt 
engangsudstyr. Udstyret er blevet slutsteriliseret med bestråling i 
overensstemmelse med ISO 11137.
For en illustration af udstyrets komponenter henvises til de skematiske 
diagrammer.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet – 180 mm, 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter består af:
• Et yderkateter, også kaldet et hylster.
 Yderkateteret bruges til at navigere ind gennem cervikalkanalen. Yderkateteret 

er forsynet med en afstandsmarkering, en prop og en afrundet spids for at lette 
korrekt placering.

 Yderkateteret fås i to forskellige varianter:

• Et kateter, også kaldet et inderkateter.

og indføres gennem yderkateteret, hvorefter et eller flere embryoner forsigtigt 

end yderkateteret. Kateterets spids har en ekkogen markering, som gør det 

EmbryoCath Stylet består af:

 Styletten er beregnet til brug sammen med Vitrolifes  kateteret til embryotransfer  

embryoner.

med en stilet.

Opbevares ved +2 °C til +30 °C.  

Brugsanvisning 
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter og EmbryoCath Stylet skal 

Patientmålgruppen er voksne eller personer i den forplantningsdygtige alder, 
som gennemgår ART-procedurer. Udstyret er ikke beregnet til behandling af en 
medicinsk tilstand, men til at understøtte ART-procedurer.

almindelig klinisk praksis.

• Kontrollér, at pakningen er intakt, og at udløbsdatoen ikke er overskredet.

optimalt billede af livmoderkaviteten.
• Før transferering af embryonerne kan kateteret skylles i henhold til almindelig 

klinisk praksis.
• Udfør transfereringen enten direkte eller i to trin:

– Direkte transferering
Før kateteret ind i yderkateteret. Fyld kateteret med et eller flere embryoner 

Kontrollér, at embryonerne ligger, hvor de skal.
– Transferering i to trin – før yderkateteret ind gennem cervikalkanalen. Brug 

eventuelt EmbryoCath Stylet til at understøtte den indledende placering af 

almindelig klinisk praksis. Før det fyldte kateter gennem yderkateteret, og 

kateteret. Kontrollér, at embryonerne ligger, hvor de skal.

om, hvilke teknikker der skal anvendes. EmbryoCath kan bruges sammen 

det valgte transfermedie og klinisk praksis. EmbryoCath leveres ikke med en 

Bakterielle endotoksiner (LAL-analyse) [EU/enhed] 1) < 20 

Museembryoanalyse, enkeltcellesystem: [% embryoner udviklet 

LOT-specifikke testresultater fremgår af analysecertifikatet, der medfølger ved 
hver leverance.

Advarsler
Kassér produktet, hvis den sterile pakning er beskadiget.
Må ikke bruges efter udløbsdatoen.
Må ikke resteriliseres efter åbning.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter og EmbryoCath Stylet er udelukkende 
beregnet til engangsbrug og MÅ IKKE GENBRUGES. Genbrug kan medføre 
kontaminering, infektion hos patienten og en mislykket procedure.

ultralydsundersøgelse.

kateteret påbegyndes.
For at reducere risikoen for perforering må der ikke anvendes overdreven kraft, 

Under udførelse af en embryotransfer skal det omhyggeligt undgås at beskadige 
cervikalkanalen og livmoderkaviteten samt undgås at frigøre embryoet fra 

Når produktet passerer gennem livmoderhalsen eller livmoderen, kan det 
forårsage traumer og blødninger, som kan påvirke embryoimplantationsraten og 
graviditetsraten.
Udstyret kan blive inficeret med bakterier i skeden eller livmoderhalsen under 

for at sikre produktets sterilitet.

livmoderen, hvilket kan forårsage smerter, traumer eller blødninger og påvirke 
implantationen.

det indberettes til producenten og den kompetente myndighed i det medlemsland, 
hvor brugeren og/eller patienten er etableret.
Kassér produktet i henhold til almindelig klinisk praksis for håndtering af farligt 
medicinsk affald, når proceduren er afsluttet.

og forholdsregler i brugsanvisningen, da der i modsat fald kan ske ulykker. 
Kateteret kan skylles med godkendt transfermedium før aspiration af 
embryonerne.

under embryotransfer. 
Når transfereringen af embryonerne er afsluttet, skal kateteret omhyggeligt 
kontrolleres under et mikroskop for at sikre, at der ikke er embryoner tilbage. 

embryokompatible materialer.

de: Anwendungshinweise

Der Embryotransferkatheter dient zur Einführung von in vitro befruchteten 
Embryonen in die Gebärmutterhöhle.
Mandrin
Der Mandrin ist für die Verwendung mit den  Embryotransferkathetern  von Vitrolife 
vorgesehen, um den Uteruszugang der Führung während eines Embryotransfers 
zu erleichtern.

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter und EmbryoCath Stylet dürfen nicht 
verwendet werden, wenn die Patientin:
• schwanger ist
• ein Intrauterinpessar trägt
• eine chronische Infektion des Gebärmutterhalses hat
• an einer sexuell übertragbaren Krankheit leidet
• eine entzündliche Erkrankung des Beckens hat oder vor kurzem hatte
• sich vor kurzem einem intrauterinen Eingriff unterziehen musste

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter  – Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter und EmbryoCath Stylet sind sterile 
Einwegprodukte. Die Geräte wurden gemäß ISO 11137 durch Bestrahlung 
endsterilisiert.
Eine Veranschaulichung der Produktbestandteile entnehmen Sie bitte den 
Schemazeichnungen.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm

6. Primärverpackung.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

Primärverpackung.
EmbryoCath Stylet – 180 mm, 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter bestehen aus:
• einer Führung, auch als Außenmantel bezeichnet.
 Die Führung dient der Navigation durch den Gebärmutterhalskanal. Die Führung 

ist für eine ordnungsgemäße Positionierung mit einer Abstandsmarkierung, 
einem Stopfen und einer abgerundeten Spitze versehen.

 Die Führung ist in zwei verschiedenen Varianten erhältlich:
 – Vorgekrümmt – steif
 – Gerade – weich und biegsam
• einem Katheter, auch als Innenkatheter bezeichnet.
 Der Katheter mit dem Embryo/den Embryonen wird in einer kleinen Menge 

Transfermedium geladen und durch die Führung eingeführt, um den Embryo/die 
Embryonen sanft in die Gebärmutterhöhle einzusetzen. Der Katheter ist weich, 
flexibel und etwa 50 mm länger als die Führung. An seiner Spitze befindet sich 
eine echogene Markierung, die eine Ultraschallkontrolle für einen optimalen 
Transfer ermöglicht.

EmbryoCath Stylet  bestehend aus:
• einem kunststoffbeschichteten, biegsamen Metalldraht. 

Embryotransferkathetern  von Vitrolife verwendet werden kann, um den 
Uteruszugang der Führung während eines Embryotransfers zu erleichtern.

Hinweis: EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230mm 
(Vorgekrümmt 230 mm) wird mit einem Mandrin geliefert.

Bei +2 bis +30 °C aufbewahren.  

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter und EmbryoCath Stylet sind 
ausschließlich für die Verwendung durch geschultes medizinisches Fachpersonal 
im Bereich der assistierten Reproduktionstechnologie (ART) oder der Gynäkologie 
bestimmt.

reproduktionsfähigen Alter, die sich einer ART-Behandlung unterziehen. Das 
Produkt ist zur Unterstützung der IVF-Behandlung, nicht aber zur Behandlung von 
Krankheiten gedacht.
• Bringen Sie die Patientin in die Steinschnittlage oder folgen Sie der klinischen 

Standardpraxis.
• Legen Sie den Gebärmutterhals mit einem Spekulum frei und reinigen Sie ihn 

bei Bedarf gemäß der klinischen Standardpraxis.
• Wählen Sie den bestgeeigneten EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter.
• Stellen Sie sicher, dass die Verpackung unbeschädigt und das Verfallsdatum 

noch nicht überschritten ist.
• Öffnen Sie die Verpackung aseptisch.
• Eine Kontrolle mittels Ultraschalls kann dazu dienen, eine optimale Sicht und 

Darstellung der Gebärmutterhöhle zu erhalten.
• Vor dem Embryotransfer kann der Katheter gemäß der klinischen 

Standardpraxis gespült werden.
• Führen Sie entweder einen direkten Transfer oder einen Afterload-Transfer 

durch:
– Direkter Transfer – Schließen Sie eine Spritze an den Luer-Anschluss 

des Katheters an. Führen Sie den Katheter in die Führungshülse ein. 
Befolgen Sie die klinische Standardpraxis, um den Embryo/die Embryonen 
in einer kleinen Menge Transfermedium in den Katheter zu laden. 
Führen Sie die Führungshülse und den Katheter zusammen durch den 
Gebärmutterhalskanal ein und setzen Sie den Embryo/die Embryonen in 
die Gebärmutterhöhle ein. Entfernen Sie die Führung und den Katheter 
vorsichtig. Kontrollieren Sie, ob sich noch Reste des Embryos/der Embryonen 
im Katheter befinden.

– Afterload-Transfer – Führen Sie die Führung durch den Gebärmutterhalskanal 
ein. EmbryoCath Stylet kann zur Unterstützung der Erstplatzierung der 
Führungshülse verwendet werden. Schließen Sie eine Spritze an den Luer-
Anschluss des Katheters an. Befolgen Sie die klinische Standardpraxis, um 
den Embryo/die Embryonen in einer kleinen Menge Transfermedium in den 
Katheter zu laden. Führen Sie den geladenen Katheter durch die Führung 
ein und setzen Sie den Embryo/die Embryonen in die Gebärmutterhöhle ein. 
Entfernen Sie die Führung und den Katheter vorsichtig. Kontrollieren Sie, ob 
sich noch Reste des Embryos/der Embryonen im Katheter befinden.

Hinweis: Die endgültige Entscheidung über die anzuwendende Technik obliegt 
dem behandelnden Arzt/der behandelnden Ärztin. EmbryoCath kann mit einem 
kompatiblen Luer-Lock- oder Luer-Slip-Spritzenanschluss verwendet werden. 
Die Größe der verwendeten Spritze sollte sich nach den Empfehlungen des 
Herstellers des gewählten Übertragungsmediums und der klinischen Praxis 
richten. EmbryoCath wird nicht mit einer Spritze geliefert.

Bakterielle Endotoxine (LAL-Assay) [EU/Gerät] 1) < 20 

Maus-Embryo-Assay, einzellig: [% Embryonen entwickelten sich 

1) In Übereinstimmung mit aktuellen USP <85> und Ph. Eur. 2.6.14.
Chargenspezifische Testergebnisse sind dem Analysezertifikat zu entnehmen, 

Warnungen
Entsorgen Sie das Produkt umgehend, wenn das Produkt selbst oder seine sterile 
Verpackung beschädigt ist.
Nach Ablauf des Verfallsdatums nicht mehr verwenden.
Nach dem Öffnen nicht erneut sterilisieren.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter und EmbryoCath Stylet sind nur für den 
einmaligen Gebrauch bestimmt und DÜRFEN NICHT WIEDERVERWENDET 
WERDEN. Eine Wiederverwendung kann zu Kontamination, zu einer Infektion der 
Patientin und zu einem Misslingen des Vorgangs führen.
Bei der Durchführung von Ultraschalluntersuchungen im Bauchraum wird eine 
volle Blase empfohlen.
Die Patientin sollte vollständig auf den Embryonentransfer vorbereitet sein, bevor 
mit der Vorbereitung und dem Laden des Katheters begonnen wird.
Um das Risiko einer Perforation zu verringern, wenden Sie keine übermäßige 
Kraft gegen den Widerstand an, wenn Sie beim Einführen des Katheters einen 
ungewöhnlichen Widerstand spüren.
Bei der Durchführung des Embryotransfers ist darauf zu achten, dass der 
Gebärmutterhalskanal und die Gebärmutterhöhle nicht beschädigt werden und 
dass der Embryo nicht durch Biegen, Quetschen oder Beschädigen des Katheters 
vorzeitig aus diesem austritt.
Wenn das Produkt den Gebärmutterhals oder die Gebärmutter passiert, kann es 
zu Verletzungen und Blutungen kommen, die sich auf die Einnistungsrate des 
Embryos und die Schwangerschaftsrate auswirken können.
Dieses Gerät kann während der Operation mit Bakterien in der Vagina oder 
im Gebärmutterhals infiziert werden, was zu Gebärmutterentzündungen, 
Harnwegsinfektionen und Beckenentzündungen führen kann. Empfehlungen 
zur Verringerung von Infektionen: Verwenden Sie Materialien mit guter 
Embryoverträglichkeit und halten Sie sich strikt an die Anforderungen der 
aseptischen Operationstechnik, um die Sterilität des Produkts zu gewährleisten.
Wenn das Gerät in die Vagina oder die Gebärmutter eingeführt wird, können 
Kontraktionen beobachtet werden, die Schmerzen, Traumata oder Blutungen 
verursachen und die Implantation beeinträchtigen können.
Bei unsachgemäßer Handhabung kann der Embryo beschädigt werden.

ereignet hat, sollte dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des 
Mitgliedstaats gemeldet werden, in dem der Anwender und/oder Patient 
niedergelassen ist.
Nach Abschluss des Verfahrens das Produkt gemäß der üblichen klinischen 
Praxis für gefährliche medizinische Abfälle entsorgen.
Bitte lesen Sie die Gebrauchsanweisung vor der Verwendung sorgfältig 
durch. Beachten Sie alle Warnhinweise und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen in der 
Gebrauchsanweisung, da es sonst zu Unfällen kommen kann. 
Der Katheter kann vor der Aspiration der Embryonen mit einem zugelassenen 
Transfermedium gespült werden.
Aufgrund der weichen Beschaffenheit des Katheters kann sich der Katheter bei 
Belastung verbiegen. Vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Spitze des Katheters richtig 
auf die Führung ausgerichtet ist, bevor Sie ihn während des Embryotransfers in 
die Führung einführen. 
Überprüfen Sie nach Abschluss des Embryotransfers den Katheter sorgfältig unter 
dem Mikroskop, um sicherzustellen, dass keine Embryonen mehr vorhanden sind. 

müssen aus embryokompatiblen Materialien hergestellt sein.
Hinweis: Die US-amerikanische Gesetzgebung beschränkt  den Kauf dieses 
Geräts auf Ärzte, von solchen beauftragte Personen oder in seine Nutzung 
eingewiesene Fachleute (Rx only).

el:

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm, 230mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet - 180mm, 230mm

– 

– 

1) < 20 

es:

embriones fecundados in vitro en la cavidad uterina.
Stylet

procedimiento de transferencia de embriones.

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter y EmbryoCath Stylet no deben utilizarse 
si la paciente:

• Lleva un dispositivo intrauterino.

• Tiene o ha tenido recientemente una enfermedad inflamatoria pélvica.
• Se ha sometido recientemente a un procedimiento intrafalopiano.

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter y EmbryoCath Stylet son dispositivos 
estériles de un solo uso. Los dispositivos han sido esterilizados en fase terminal 

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm

y 6. Envase principal.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm, 230 mm
1. Stylet, 2. Vaina protectora y 3. Envase principal.

distancia, un tope y una punta redondeada para facilitar el posicionamiento 
correcto.

 – Recta - blanda y maleable
• Un catéter, también conocido como catéter interno.
 El catéter se carga con los embriones en un pequeño volumen de medio de 

los embriones en la cavidad uterina. El catéter es blando, flexible y 

 El Stylet es un accesorio que puede utilizarse con los  Catéteres de 
transferencia de embriones

procedimiento de transferencia de embriones.
Nota: EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm incluye 
un Stylet.

Almacenar a entre +2 y +30 °C.  

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter y EmbryoCath Stylet deben ser utilizados 

habitual.
• Exponga el cuello uterino con un espéculo y, si es necesario, limpie el cuello 

• Seleccione el EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter que desee.

caducidad.
• Abra el envase adoptando una técnica aséptica.

• Realice una transferencia directa o una transferencia de poscarga:
– Transferencia directa

para cargar el catéter con los embriones en un pequeño volumen de medio 

cuello uterino y deposite los embriones en la cavidad uterina. Retire con 

quedado en el catéter.
– Transferencia de poscarga

catéter. Compruebe que los embriones no se hayan quedado en el catéter.

utilizada debe seguir las recomendaciones del fabricante del medio de 

Endotoxinas bacterianas (ensayo LAL) [UE/dispositivo] 1) <20 

1) De conformidad con las normas actuales USP <85> y Ph. Eur. 2.6.14.

Advertencias

No utilizar después de la fecha de caducidad.
No reesterilizar después de su apertura.

La paciente debe estar preparada para la transferencia embrionaria antes de que 

Al realizar el procedimiento de transferencia embrionaria, hay que tener cuidado 
para evitar dañar el conducto endocervical y la cavidad uterina, y para evitar 

el catéter.
Cuando el producto atraviesa el cuello uterino o el útero, puede provocar 

embrionaria y a la tasa de embarazo.
Este dispositivo puede infectarse con bacterias de la vagina o el cuello uterino 

estrictamente los requisitos de la técnica quirúrgica aséptica para garantizar 
la esterilidad del producto.
Pueden observarse contracciones cuando el dispositivo entra en la vagina 
o el útero, que pueden causar dolor, traumatismos o hemorragias, y afectar 

ser notificado al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro en el 
que esté establecido el usuario y/o el paciente.
Cuando el procedimiento haya terminado, deseche el producto de acuerdo 

de lo contrario, pueden producirse accidentes. 
El catéter se puede lavar con un medio de transferencia aprobado antes de la 

Debido a la naturaleza blanda del catéter, cuando se carga, puede doblarse. 
Asegúrese de que la punta del catéter esté correctamente alineada con la 

embrionaria. 
Una vez finalizado el procedimiento de transferencia embrionaria, compruebe 

fabricados con materiales compatibles con los embriones.

para su uso (Rx only).

et: Kasutusnäidustused

emakaõõnde viimiseks.
Stilett
Stilett on mõeldud kasutamiseks koos Vitrolife´i embrüo siirdamise kateetriga  

hõlbustamiseks.

Vastunäidustused 

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230 mm

ühekordsed seadmed. Seadmed on kiiritamisega lõplikult steriliseeritud vastavalt 
standardile ISO 11137.
Seadme komponentide illustreerimiseks vt skeeme.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm, 230 mm

•  Juhtkateeter, mida nimetatakse ka väliskestaks.
 Juhtkateetrit kasutatakse emakakaela kanalis navigeerimiseks. Juhtkateetril on 

 Juhtkateeter on saadaval kahes erinevas variandis:

•  Kateeter, mida nimetatakse ka sisemiseks kateetriks.

•  Plastkattega metalltraat, mis on vormitav. 

hõlbustamiseks. 
Märkus. EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter- Eelnevalt kõverdatud 230 mm 
on pakitud koos stiletiga.

Hoiustada temperatuuril +2 kuni +30 °C.  

Sihtrühm on täiskasvanud või reproduktiivses eas patsiendid, kes läbivad 
ART-protseduure. Seade ei ole mõeldud meditsiinilise seisundi raviks, vaid ART-
protseduuride toetamiseks.

emakakael vastavalt tavapärasele kliinilisele praktikale.
• Valige eelistatud EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter.

• Avage pakend aseptiliselt.

ultraheli abi.
• Enne embrüo siirdamise protseduuri võib kateetrit loputada vastavalt 

tavapärasele kliinilisele praktikale.

–  - ühendage süstal kateetri luer-käepidemega. Viige kateeter 

pidama.
– 

toetamiseks. Ühendage süstal kateetri luer-käepidemega. Laadige embrüo(d) 

Märkus. Vastutav arst teeb lõpliku otsuse kasutatava tehnika kohta.EmbryoCath 
saab kasutada luer-lukuga või luer-slip ühendusega süstaldega. Kasutatava süstla 

praktikale. EmbryoCath ei ole varustatud süstlaga.

Bakteriaalsed endotoksiinid (LAL-test) [EL/seade] 1) < 20 

LOT-spetsiifilised analüüsitulemused on saadaval iga saadetisega kaasasolevas 
analüüsi sertifikaadis.

Ärge kasutage pärast kõlblikkusaega.
Ärge steriliseerige uuesti pärast avamist.

Kõhu ultraheliuuringu tegemisel on soovitatav, et põis oleks täis.

embrüo siirdamiseks valmis.
Kui kateetri sisestamisel on tunda ebaregulaarset vastupanu, siis 

Embrüo siirdamisprotseduuri läbiviimisel tuleb olla ettevaatlik, et vältida 

aseptilise protseduuritehnika nõudeid, et tagada toote steriilsus.
Seadme sisenemisel tuppe või emakasse võib täheldada kontraktsioone, mis 

standardsele kliinilisele praktikale.

Enne embrüo aspireerimist võib kateetrit loputada heakskiidetud siiramislahusega.
Kateetri pehmest olemusest tingituna võib kateeter laadimisel painduda. Enne 

Pärast embrüo siirdamise protseduuri lõpetamist kontrollige hoolikalt kateetrit 

Ettevaatust! USA föderaalseadused lubavad seda seadet  müüa ainult vastava 

  Käyttöaihe

kohtuonteloon.
Stylet
Stiletti on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi Vitrolifen  alkionsiirtokatetrien  kanssa 

Vasta-aiheet 

• raskaana
• kohdunsisäinen laite
• krooninen kohdunkaulan infektio
• sukupuolitauti
• sisäsynnytintulehdus tai on äskettäin ollut sisäsynnytintulehdus

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable  230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 230 mm

kertakäyttöisiä laitteita. Laitteet on steriloitu terminaalisesti säteilytysmenetelmällä 
ISO 11137 -standardin mukaisesti.
Laitekomponenttien kuvaus löytyy kaaviokuvista.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet – 180 mm, 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter koostuu seuraavista osista:

helpottamiseksi.

 Alkio(t) ladataan katetriin pienessä tilavuudessa alkionsiirtoliuosta. Katetri 

EmbryoCath Stylet -stiletin osat:

aikana.
Huomautus: EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – esitaivutettu 230 mm on 
pakattu stiletin kanssa.

Säilytettävä +2–30 °C:ssa.  

ammattilaiset.

hedelmöityshoito. Tuotetta ei ole tarkoitettu sairauden hoitoon, vaan 
hedelmöityshoidon tukemiseen.
• Aseta potilas litotomia-asentoon tai noudata tavanomaista kliinistä käytäntöä.

kohdunkaula tarvittaessa tavanomaisen kliinisen käytännön mukaisesti.
• Valitse sopiva EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter.

umpeutunut.
• Avaa pakkaus aseptisesti.

kuvan saamiseksi.
• Katetri voidaan huuhdella tavanomaisen kliinisen käytännön mukaisesti ennen 

alkionsiirtoa.

– Suora siirto – Liitä ruisku katetrin luer-liitäntään. Siirrä ladattu katetri 

– 

paikalleen asettamisen tukena. Liitä ruisku katetrin luer-liitäntään. Noudata 
tavanomaista kliinistä käytäntöä ladatessasi alkio(t) katetriin pienessä 

Huomautus: Lopullisen päätöksen käytetystä tekniikasta tekee hoidosta vastaava 
lääkäri. EmbryoCath-katetria voidaan käyttää yhteensopivan luer lock- tai luer 
slip -ruiskuliitännän kanssa. Käytettävän ruiskun koon tulee vastata valitun 

sisällä ruiskua.

Bakteerien endotoksiinit (LAL-koe) [EU/laite] 1) < 20 %

1-soluisen hiiren alkion määritys: [prosentuaalinen osuus alkioista, 

On suositeltavaa, että virtsarakko on täynnä vatsan ultraäänitutkimusta tehtäessä.

aloittamista.

vastusta, älä käytä liiallista voimaa vastusta vastaan.
Alkion siirtoa suoritettaessa on varottava vahingoittamasta kohdunkaulan kanavaa 

taivuttamalla, puristamalla tai vahingoittamalla katetria.

todennäköisyyteen.

tai kohdunkaulasta, mikä voi aiheuttaa kohtutulehduksen, virtsatieinfektion 
tai sisäsynnytintulehduksen. Suosituksia tulehdusten vähentämiseksi käytä 

aseptisen toimenpidetekniikan vaatimuksia, tuotteen steriiliydens voidaan 
varmistamiseksi.
Laite voi aiheuttaa supistuksia, kun se viedään emättimeen tai kohtuun, mikä voi 

Virheellinen käyttö voi vahingoittaa alkiota.

Kaikista tuotteeseen liittyvistä vakavista vaaratilanteista on ilmoitettava 

Katetri voidaan huuhdella hyväksytyllä alkionsiirtoliuoksella ennen alkion 
aspirointia.
Katetrin pehmeän rakenteen vuoksi se voi taipua ladattuna. Varmista, että katetrin 

sisään alkionsiirron aikana. 
Kun alkionsiirto on suoritettu, tarkista katetri huolellisesti mikroskoopilla 

valmistettu alkion kanssa yhteensopivista materiaaleista.
Huomio: Liitovaltion lain mukaan tätä tuotetta saa Yhdysvalloissa määrätä tai 
myydä vain lääkäri tai tuotteen käyttöön koulutusta saanut terveydenhuollon 
ammattilainen (Rx only).

Le cathéter de transfert embryonnaire  est destiné à l’introduction d’embryon(s) 
fécondé(s) in vitro dans la cavité utérine.
Stylet

Vitrolife  pour faciliter l’accès utérin au guide pendant une procédure de transfert 
d’embryon(s).

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter et EmbryoCath Stylet ne doivent pas être 
utilisés si la patiente :
• Est enceinte
• Est porteuse d’un dispositif intra-utérin
• Souffre d’une infection chronique du col de l’utérus
• Est atteinte d’une infection sexuellement transmissible
• Souffre ou a récemment souffert d’une maladie inflammatoire pelvienne
• A récemment subi une intervention sur les trompes de Fallope

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter et EmbryoCath Stylet sont des dispositifs 
stériles non réutilisables. Les dispositifs ont été stérilisés au stade terminal par 
irradiation, conformément à la norme ISO 11137.
Pour l’illustration des éléments du dispositif, voir les schémas.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm, 230mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet - 180mm, 230mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter se compose des éléments suivants :
• Un guide, également appelé gaine extérieure.
 Le guide est utilisé pour ouvrir le passage dans le canal du col de l’utérus. 

Le guide intègre un repère de distance, une butée et une pointe arrondie pour 
faciliter la mise en place.

 Le guide est disponible en deux versions :
 – Pré-courbé - rigide
 – Droit - souple et malléable
• Un cathéter, également appelé cathéter interne.
 Un ou plusieurs embryons dans un petit volume de milieu de transfert sont 

chargés dans le cathéter, lequel est ensuite introduit dans le guide pour 
déposer avec précaution le ou les embryons dans la cavité utérine. 
Le cathéter est souple, flexible et est environ 50 mm plus long que le guide. 
La pointe du cathéter comporte un marquage échogène permettant un guidage 
échographique.

EmbryoCath Stylet se compose des éléments suivants :
• Un fil métallique plastifié malléable. 
 Le stylet est un accessoire qui peut être utilisé avec les cathéters de transfert 

embryonnaire  de Vitrolife pour faciliter l’accès utérin au guide lors d’une 
procédure de transfert d’embryons.

Remarque : EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm est 
emballé avec un stylet.

Stocker à une température comprise entre +2 et +30 °C.  

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter et EmbryoCath Stylet doivent être utilisés 
par des professionnels de la santé formés en procréation médicalement assistée 
(PMA) ou en gynécologie.
Le groupe de patients cible est une population d’adultes ou de personnes en 

âge de procréer dans un parcours de PMA. Ce dispositif n’est pas prévu pour 
traiter une affection médicale, mais pour apporter une aide technique lors des 
procédures de procréation assistée.
• Installez la patiente en position dorso-sacrée, ou suivez la pratique clinique 

standard.
• Exposez le col de l’utérus à l’aide d’un spéculum et, si nécessaire, nettoyez le 

col de l’utérus conformément aux pratiques cliniques standard.
• Choisissez le EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter approprié.
• Assurez-vous que l’emballage est intact et que la date limite d’utilisation n’a pas 

été dépassée.
• Ouvrez l’emballage dans des conditions aseptiques.
• Le guidage échographique peut être utilisé pour une visibilité et une image 

optimales de la cavité utérine.
• Avant de procéder au transfert d’embryons, un rinçage du cathéter peut être 

effectué conformément aux pratiques cliniques standard.
• Effectuez un transfert direct ou un transfert post-charge :

– Transfert direct - Adaptez une seringue sur la poignée avec le raccord 
Luer-Lock du cathéter. Passez le cathéter dans le guide. Suivez les pratiques 
cliniques standard pour charger le ou les embryons dans le cathéter dans 
un petit volume de milieu de transfert. Introduisez le guide et le cathéter 
ensemble dans le canal du col de l’utérus et déposez le ou les embryons 
dans la cavité utérine. Retirez doucement le guide et le cathéter. Vérifiez la 
rétention embryonnaire.

– Transfert post-charge - Introduisez le guide dans le canal du col de l’utérus.
EmbryoCath Stylet peut être utilisé pour aider à la mise en place initiale 
du guide. Adaptez une seringue sur la poignée avec le raccord Luer-Lock 
du cathéter. Suivez les pratiques cliniques standard pour charger le ou 
les embryons dans le cathéter dans un petit volume de milieu de transfert. 
Passez le cathéter chargé dans le guide et déposez le ou les embryons 
dans la cavité utérine. Retirez doucement le guide et le cathéter. Vérifiez 
la rétention embryonnaire.

Remarque : La décision définitive quant aux techniques à utiliser relève de la 
responsabilité du clinicien responsable. EmbryoCath peut être utilisé avec une 
seringue compatible Luer Lock ou Luer Slip. La taille de la seringue utilisée doit 
être conforme aux recommandations du fabricant du milieu de transfert choisi et 
à la pratique clinique. EmbryoCath n’est pas fourni avec une seringue.

Endotoxines bactériennes (test LAL) [EU/produit] 1) < 20 

Test sur embryon de souris, système à une cellule [% d’embryons 

1) Conformément à l’USP <85> et à la Ph. Eur. 2.6.14.
Les résultats des tests spécifiques au LOT sont indiqués sur le certificat d’analyse 
remis pour chaque livraison.

Avertissements
Jetez le produit si l’emballage stérile ou le produit est endommagé.
Ne pas utiliser après la date de péremption.
Ne pas re-stériliser après ouverture.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter et EmbryoCath Stylet sont destinés 
à un usage unique et NE DOIVENT PAS ÊTRE RÉUTILISÉS. La réutilisation peut 
causer une contamination, une infection de la patiente et l’échec de la procédure.
Lorsque vous réalisez une échographie abdominale, assurez-vous que la patiente 
a la vessie pleine.
La patiente doit être préparée pour le transfert d’embryons avant de procéder 
à la préparation et à la mise en place du cathéter.
Pour réduire le risque de perforation, si une résistance irrégulière est ressentie lors 
de l’insertion du cathéter, ne pas utiliser une force excessive contre la résistance.
Lors de la procédure de transfert d’embryons, il convient de veiller à ne 
pas endommager le canal cervical et la cavité utérine, ou à ne pas libérer 
prématurément l’embryon du cathéter en le pliant, en le pressant ou en l’abîmant.
Lorsque le produit traverse le col de l’utérus ou l’utérus, il peut provoquer des 
traumatismes et des saignements, ce qui peut affecter le taux d’implantation de 
l’embryon et le taux de grossesse.
Ce dispositif peut être infecté par des bactéries dans le vagin ou le col de l’utérus 
pendant l’opération, provoquant une infection utérine, une infection des voies 
urinaires et une inflammation pelvienne. Recommandations pour réduire l’infection 
: utiliser des matériaux présentant une bonne compatibilité avec l’embryon et 
respecter strictement les exigences de la technique d’opération aseptique afin de 
garantir la stérilité du produit.
Des contractions peuvent être observées lorsque le dispositif pénètre dans le 
vagin ou l’utérus, ce qui peut provoquer des douleurs, des traumatismes ou des 
saignements, et affecter l’implantation.
Une utilisation incorrecte peut endommager l’embryon.

Tout incident grave s’étant produit en relation avec le dispositif doit être signalé au 
fabricant et à l’autorité compétente de l’État membre dans lequel l’utilisateur et/ou 
le patient sont établis.

pratiques cliniques standard pour les déchets médicaux dangereux.
Veuillez lire attentivement le mode d’emploi avant utilisation. Veillez à respecter 
tous les avertissements et précautions figurant dans le mode d’emploi, faute de 
quoi des accidents pourraient se produire. 
Le cathéter peut être rincé avec un milieu de transfert approuvé avant l’aspiration 
de l’embryon.
En raison de sa souplesse, le cathéter peut se plier lorsqu’il est chargé. Assurez-
vous que l’extrémité du cathéter est correctement alignée avec le guide avant de 
l’insérer dans le guide pendant la procédure de transfert d’embryons. 
Une fois la procédure de transfert d’embryon(s) terminée, vérifiez soigneusement 
le cathéter au microscope pour vous assurer qu’il ne reste plus d’embryon(s). 
Tous les équipements et accessoires utilisés lors de cette opération doivent être 
fabriqués en matériaux compatibles avec les embryons.
Attention: La loi fédérale américaine limite la vente de ce dispositif aux médecins ou 
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Stilet

zametaka.

Kateter EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter i stilet EmbryoCath Stylet ne bi se 

• ima spolno prenosivu bolest

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230mm

Kateter EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter i stilet EmbryoCath Stylet sterilni 

skladu s normom ISO 11137.

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm, 230mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet - 180mm, 230mm

 Vodilica se koristi za prolazak kroz kanal vrata maternice. Vodilica ima 

Napomena: EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm 

Kateterom EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter i stiletom EmbryoCath Stylet 

• Odaberite prikladan kateter EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter.

– 

– - uvedite vodilicu kroz kanal vrata 

1) < 20 

Kateter EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter i stilet EmbryoCath Stylet 

zametaka iz katetera.

do nezgoda. 

hu:

Az EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter és az EmbryoCath Stylet nem 

• Terhes
• Méhen belüli eszköz van felhelyezve

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230 mm

Az EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter és az EmbryoCath Stylet steril, egyszer 

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm, 230mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet - 180mm, 230mm
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Il dispositivo  Catetere per il trasferimento embrionale  è destinato all’introduzione 
nella cavità uterina di embrioni fecondati in vitro.

 
Lo stiletto è destinato all’uso con i dispositivi  cateteri per il trasferimento degli 
embrioni Vitrolife per facilitare l’accesso nella cavità uterina della guida durante 
una procedura di trasferimento di embrioni.

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter e EmbryoCath Stylet non devono essere 
usati se la paziente:
• È incinta
• Ha un dispositivo intrauterino
• Ha un’infezione cervicale cronica
• Ha una malattia sessualmente trasmissibile
• Ha o ha avuto di recente una malattia infiammatoria pelvica
• È stata sottoposta di recente a procedura intrafallopica

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable  180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter e EmbryoCath Stylet sono dispositivi sterili 
monouso. I dispositivi sono stati sterilizzati terminalmente mediante irradiazione, 
in conformità alla norma ISO 11137.
Per l’illustrazione dei componenti del dispositivo, vedere i diagrammi schematici.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm
1. Guida precurvata, 2. Tappo, 3. Catetere, 4. Stiletto, 5. Guaina protettiva  

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

primario.
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm, 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter è costituito da:
• Una guida, detta anche guaina esterna.
 La guida è utilizzata per attraversare il canale cervicale. La guida è dotata di una 

marcatura della distanza, di un tappo e di una punta arrotondata per facilitare il 
corretto posizionamento.

 La guida è disponibile in due versioni:
 – Precurvata - rigida
 – Dritta - morbida e malleabile
• Un catetere, noto anche come catetere interno.
 Il catetere viene caricato con l’embrione (o gli embrioni) in un piccolo volume 

di terreno di trasferimento e inserito attraverso la guida per depositare 
delicatamente l’embrione (o gli embrioni) nella cavità uterina. Il catetere  
è morbido, flessibile e più lungo di circa 50 mm rispetto alla guida. La punta del 
catetere presenta una marcatura ecogena per consentire la guida ecografica.

EmbryoCath Stylet è costituito da:
• Un cavo metallico plastificato e malleabile. 
 Lo stiletto è un accessorio che può essere utilizzato insieme ai dispositivi  

cateteri per il trasferimento degli embrioni 
Vitrolife per facilitare l’accesso nella cavità uterina della guida durante una 
procedura di trasferimento embrionale.

Nota: EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm è confezionato 
con uno stiletto.

Conservare a una temperatura compresa tra +2 e +30 °C.  

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter e EmbryoCath Stylet sono destinati all’uso 
da parte di operatori sanitari qualificati nell’ambito della tecnologia riproduttiva 
assistita (ART) o della ginecologia.
Il gruppo di pazienti target è costituito da una popolazione adulta o in età 
riproduttiva che si sottopone a trattamenti ART. Il dispositivo non è destinato al 
trattamento di patologie mediche, bensì al supporto nelle procedure ART.
• Collocare la paziente in posizione litotomica o seguire la pratica clinica standard.
• Esporre la cervice utilizzando uno speculum e, se necessario, pulire la cervice 

attenendosi alla pratica clinica standard.
• Selezionare il dispositivo EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter di preferenza.
• Assicurarsi che la confezione sia intatta e che la “data di scadenza” non sia 

superata.
• Aprire la confezione in modo asettico.
• Per ottenere visibilità e un’immagine ottimale della cavità uterina è possibile 

utilizzare una guida ecografica.
• Prima della procedura di trasferimento embrionale, è possibile risciacquare il 

catetere secondo la pratica clinica standard.
• Eseguire un trasferimento diretto o un trasferimento post-carico:

– Trasferimento diretto -  Collegare una siringa all’impugnatura luer del catetere. 
Inserire il catetere nella guida. Seguire la pratica clinica standard per caricare 
il catetere con gli embrioni in un piccolo volume di terreno di trasferimento. 
Inserire guida e catetere insieme attraverso il canale cervicale e depositare 
l’embrione o gli embrioni nella cavità uterina. Rimuovere delicatamente la 
guida e il catetere. Verificare la ritenzione embrionale.

– Trasferimento post-carico - Inserire la guida attraverso il canale cervicale. 
EmbryoCath Stylet può essere usato per supportare il posizionamento iniziale 
della guida. Collegare una siringa all’impugnatura luer del catetere. Seguire la 
pratica clinica standard per caricare il catetere con gli embrioni in un piccolo 
volume di terreno di trasferimento. Introdurre il catetere caricato attraverso la 
guida e depositare l’embrione o gli embrioni nella cavità uterina. Rimuovere 
delicatamente la guida e il catetere. Verificare la ritenzione embrionale.

Nota: la decisione finale sulla tecnica da utilizzare spetta all’operatore sanitario 
che esegue il trattamento. EmbryoCath può essere utilizzato con un raccordo 
per siringa luer lock o luer slip compatibile. La dimensione della siringa utilizzata 
deve tener conto delle raccomandazioni del produttore del terreno di trasferimento 
selezionato e della pratica clinica. EmbryoCath non viene fornito con una siringa.

Endotossine batteriche (analisi LAL) [UE/dispositivo]  1) < 20 

Analisi su embrione di topo, sistema a 1 cellula [% embrioni sviluppati  

1) In conformità alle farmacopee USP <85> e Ph. Eur. attualmente in vigore. 
2.6.14.
I risultati dei test specifici sui lotti sono riportati sul Certificato di analisi fornito ad 
ogni consegna.

Non utilizzare il prodotto nel caso in cui la busta sterile e/o il contenuto presentino 
segni di danneggiamento.
Non utilizzare dopo la data di scadenza.
Non risterilizzare dopo l’apertura.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter e EmbryoCath Stylet sono monouso e 

infezione della paziente e compromettere la procedura.
Si raccomanda di eseguire l’ecografia addominale a vescica piena.
La paziente deve essere preparata per il trasferimento embrionale prima di iniziare 
la preparazione e il caricamento del catetere.
Per ridurre il rischio di perforazione, se si percepisce una resistenza irregolare 
durante l’inserimento del catetere, non esercitare una forza eccessiva per vincere 
la resistenza.
Durante la procedura di trasferimento dell’embrione, prestare attenzione a non 
danneggiare il canale cervicale e la cavità uterina, né a rilasciare prematuramente 
l’embrione piegando, schiacciando o danneggiando il catetere.
Quando il prodotto attraversa la cervice o l’utero, possono verificarsi traumi 
e sanguinamento tali influenzare l’impianto degli embrioni e le probabilità di 
gravidanza.
Durante la procedura il dispositivo può essere infettato da batteri presenti nella 
vagina o nella cervice, con conseguenti infezioni uterine, infezioni del tratto 
urinario e infiammazioni pelviche. Raccomandazioni per ridurre il rischio di 
infezione: utilizzare materiali con buona compatibilità con l’embrione e rispettare 
rigorosamente i requisiti della tecnica operativa asettica per garantire la sterilità 
del prodotto.
Durante l’inserimento del dispositivo nella vagina o nell’utero, possono verificarsi 
contrazioni con conseguenti dolore, traumi o sanguinamento tali da influire 
sull’impianto.
Una tecnica impropria può danneggiare l’embrione.

Segnalare al produttore e all’autorità competente dello Stato membro in cui risiede 
l’utente e/o il paziente eventuali incidenti gravi che si siano verificati in relazione 
al dispositivo.
Smaltire il prodotto secondo la pratica clinica standard per i rifiuti medici pericolosi 
al termine della procedura.
Prima dell’uso, leggere attentamente le istruzioni per l’uso. Per evitare incidenti, 
prestare attenzione a tutte le avvertenze e precauzioni riportate nelle istruzioni 
per l’uso. 
Il catetere può essere lavato prima dell’aspirazione dell’embrione con un terreno 
di trasferimento approvato.
A causa del materiale flessibile di cui è costituito, quando è caricato, il catetere 
può piegarsi. Durante la procedura di trasferimento dell’embrione e prima del suo 
inserimento nella guida, assicurarsi che la punta del catetere sia correttamente 
allineata con la guida stessa. 
Dopo aver completato la procedura di trasferimento dell’embrione, controllare 
attentamente il catetere al microscopio per assicurarsi che non siano rimasti 
embrioni. 
Tutte le apparecchiature e gli accessori impiegati in questa procedura devono 
essere realizzati con materiali compatibili con l’embrione.
Attenzione: La legge federale (degli Stati Uniti) limita la vendita del presente 
dispositivo dietro prescrizione medica da parte di un professionista esperto del 
suo utilizzo (Rx only).

lt:
 

Stiletas  

11137 standartu.

• Kateteris, taip pat vadinamas vidiniu kateteriu.

praktika.

klinikine praktika.

– 

 
 

– 

1) < 20 

 

su kiekvienu pristatymu.

galiukas yra tinkamai sulygiuotas su kreiptuvu. 

lv:
 

Stilets 

 

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter un EmbryoCath Stylet ir sterilas, 

diagrammas.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm

 

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 
 

EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm, 230 mm
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Embryo-overføringskateteret  er beregnet for innføring av in vitro-befruktede 
embryoer i livmorhulen.
Mandreng 
Mandrengen er beregnet for bruk sammen med embryo-overføringskateteret  
fra Vitrolife for å assistere ved innføring av guiden i livmoren under en 
embryooverføring.

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter og EmbryoCath Stylet  skal ikke brukes 
hvis pasienten:
• er gravid
• har spiral

• har en seksuelt overførbar sykdom

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter og EmbryoCath Stylet er sterilt 
engangsutstyr. Utstyret er sterilisert ved bestråling i henhold til ISO 11137.

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet 180 mm, 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter består av:
• en guide (ytterhylse)

det riktig.

 – buet, stiv
 – rett, myk og formbar
• et kateter (innvendig kateter)
 Kateteret fylles med embryoet/embryoene i en liten mengde overføringsmedium 

livmorhulen. Kateteret er mykt, fleksibelt og cirka 50 mm lengre enn guiden. 

ultralyd.
EmbryoCath Stylet består av:
• en plastbelagt metalltråd, som er formbar. 
 Mandrengen er ekstrautstyr som kan brukes sammen med embryo-

overføringskateteret fra Vitrolife for å assistere ved innføring av guiden i 
livmoren under en prosedyre for embryooverføring.

Merk: EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm leveres med 
en mandreng.

Lagringsanvisninger  
Oppbevares ved +2 til +30 °C.  

Bruksanvisning 
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter og EmbryoCath Stylet skal brukes av 
utdannet helsepersonell innen ART (assistert befruktning) eller gynekologi.

ART-behandling. Enheten skal ikke brukes til behandling av en medisinsk tilstand, 
men som støtte under ART-prosedyrer.

behov i samsvar med standard klinisk praksis.
• Velg egnet EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter.
• Kontroller at forpakningen er intakt, og at utløpsdatoen ikke er passert.
• Åpne forpakningen aseptisk.
• Ultralyd kan brukes til veiledning for å få optimal synlighet og bilde av 

livmorhulen.

med standard klinisk praksis.
• Utfør enten direkte overføring eller overføring i to steg:

– : Koble en sprøyte til luerfestet på kateteret. Før kateteret 
inn i guiden. Følg standard klinisk praksis for å fylle kateteret med embryoet/
embryoene i en liten mengde overføringsmedium. Før guiden og kateteret 

livmorhulen. Ta guiden og kateteret forsiktig ut. Kontroller at embryo ikke 
kommer i retur.

– 
kan brukes til å veilede den opprinnelige plasseringen av guiden. Koble en 
sprøyte til luerfestet på kateteret. Følg standard klinisk praksis for å fylle 
kateteret med embryoet/embryoene i en liten mengde overføringsmedium. 

i livmorhulen. Ta guiden og kateteret forsiktig ut. Kontroller at embryo ikke 
kommer i retur.

Merk: Ansvarlig lege skal ta den endelige beslutningen om hvilken teknikk som 

klinisk praksis. EmbryoCath leveres ikke med en sprøyte.

Bakterielle endotoksiner (LAL-test) [EU/utstyr] 1) < 20 

Test på embryo fra mus, encellesystem [% embryoer utviklet  

hver leveranse.

Advarsler
Ikke bruk produktet hvis den sterile forpakningen er skadet.
Må ikke brukes etter utløpsdatoen.
Må ikke resteriliseres etter åpning.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter og EmbryoCath Stylet er beregnet for 

kateteret påbegynnes.
For å redusere risikoen for perforering må det ikke brukes kraft til å fortsette 
innføringen av guiden dersom man merker uregelmessig motstand.
Når prosedyren for embryooverføring utføres, må det utvises aktsomhet så ikke 

fra kateteret ved at kateteret bøyes, klemmes eller skades.

vevskade og blødninger, noe som påvirke utfallet for embryoinnsetting og 
graviditet.

embryokompatibilitet og overhold kravene til aseptisk prosedyre nøye for å sikre 
at produktet forblir sterilt.

som kan forårsake smerte, vevsskade eller blødninger og dermed påvirke 

Alvorlige hendelser som oppstår i forbindelse med enheten, skal rapporteres til 
produsenten og ansvarlig myndighet i landet der den brukes og/eller landet der 
pasienten befinner seg.
Kasser produktet i samsvar med klinikkens rutiner for avhending av farlig 
medisinsk avfall når prosedyren er fullført.
Les bruksanvisningen nøye før bruk. Følg alle advarsler og forholdsregler i 
bruksanvisningen, ellers kan det oppstå ulykker. 

Ettersom kateteret er mykt, kan det bøye seg når det fylles opp. Sørg for at tuppen 
av kateteret er riktig innrettet mot guiden før du setter det inn i guiden under 
embryooverføring. 
Når embryooverføringen er fullført, må kateteret kontrolleres nøye under 

materialer som er sikre for embryoer.
Forsiktig: Føderale lover (US) begrenser dette utstyret til salg fra lege eller etter 

(Rx only).
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De embryotransferkatheter is bedoeld voor het inbrengen van in vitro bevruchte 

Stylet 
De stylet is bedoeld voor gebruik met de embryotransferkatheters van 

De EmbryoCath Transfer Catheter en EmbryoCath Stylet  mogen niet worden 
gebruikt indien de patiënt:
• zwanger is
• een intra-uterien hulpmiddel heeft
• een chronische baarmoederhalsinfectie heeft
• een seksueel overdraagbare aandoening heeft
• een bekkenontsteking heeft of recent heeft gehad
• onlangs een intrafallopische procedure heeft ondergaan

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved  230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230 mm

door middel van bestraling in overeenstemming met ISO 11137.

hulpmiddel.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm

en 6. Primaire verpakking.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

verpakking.
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm, 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter  bestaat uit:
• Een geleider, ook wel buitenkatheter genoemd.
 De geleider wordt gebruikt om door het baarmoederhalskanaal te navigeren.  

De geleider heeft een afstandsmarkering, een stop en een afgeronde punt om 

 – Recht - zacht en buigzaam
• Een katheter, ook wel binnenkatheter genoemd.

hoeveelheid transfermedium en door de geleider heen ingebracht om het 
 

De katheter is zacht, flexibel en ongeveer 50 mm langer dan de geleider.  
De katheter heeft een echomarkering voor ultrasone begeleiding.

EmbryoCath Stylet bestaat uit:
• Een met kunststof beklede, buigzame metaaldraad. 
 De stylet is een accessoire dat samen met de embryotransferkatheters van 

Vitrolife kan worden gebruikt om de toegang van de geleider tot de baarmoeder 

Opmerking: EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm is 
verpakt met een stylet.

De EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter en EmbryoCath Stylet mogen 

binnen het domein van geassisteerde voortplantingstechnologie (ART) of 
gynaecologie.

die ART-procedures ondergaan. Het hulpmiddel is niet bedoeld om een medische 
aandoening te behandelen, maar ter ondersteuning van ART-procedures.

• Kies de gewenste EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter .
• Verzeker u ervan dat de verpakking intact is en dat de “uiterste gebruiksdatum” 

niet verstreken is.
• Open de verpakking aseptisch.
• Ultrasone begeleiding kan worden gebruikt om een optimaal zicht en beeld van 

• Voorafgaand aan de embryotransferprocedure kan de katheter worden 

• Voer een directe transfer of een afterload-transfer uit:
– Directe transfer - Sluit een spuit aan op het luer-lock van de katheter. Breng de 

Breng de geleider en de katheter samen door het baarmoederhalskanaal 

geleider en de katheter. Controleer de katheter op eventuele achtergebleven 
embryo’s.

– Afterload-transfer - Breng de geleider in door het baarmoederhalskanaal. 
EmbryoCath Stylet kan worden gebruikt om de initiële plaatsing van de 
geleider te ondersteunen. Sluit een spuit aan op het luer-lock van de katheter. 

voorzichtig de geleider en de katheter. Controleer de katheter op eventuele 
achtergebleven embryo’s.

beslissing over de gebruikte techniek. EmbryoCath kan gebruikt worden met 
een compatibele luer-lock- of luer-slip-aansluiting. De grootte van de gebruikte 
spuit moet overeenkomen met de aanbevelingen van de fabrikant van het 

geleverd met een spuit.

Bacteriële endotoxinen (LAL-test) [EU/hulpmiddel]  1) < 20 

 

1) In overeenstemming met de huidige USP <85> en Ph. Eur. 2.6.14.

wordt meegeleverd.

Waarschuwingen
Niet gebruiken indien de steriele verpakking of de inhoud ervan beschadigd is.
Niet gebruiken na de vervaldatum.
Niet opnieuw steriliseren na opening.

eenmalig gebruik en MOGEN NIET OPNIEUW WORDEN GEBRUIKT. Hergebruik 

voorbereiding en het laden van de katheter wordt begonnen.
Om het risico op perforatie te verminderen, mag u, als u onregelmatige weerstand 

tegen de weerstand.

gaan om schade aan de baarmoederhals en de baarmoederholte te voorkomen, 

buigen, samen te drukken of te beschadigen.
Als het product door de baarmoederhals in de baarmoeder gaat, kan het 
trauma en bloeding veroorzaken, wat implantatie van het embryo en de kans op 
zwangerschap kan beïnvloeden.

vagina of baarmoederhals, wat baarmoederontsteking, urineweginfectie en 
bekkenontsteking kan veroorzaken. Aanbevelingen om infectie te verminderen: 
gebruik materialen met een goede embryocompatibiliteit en houd u strikt aan de 
vereisten van de aseptische operatietechniek om de steriliteit van het product te 

garanderen.
Er kunnen samentrekkingen worden waargenomen wanneer het hulpmiddel 

veroorzaken en implantatie kan beïnvloeden.

Elk ernstig incident met betrekking tot het medisch hulpmiddel moet aan de 
fabrikant worden gemeld en aan de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat waar de 
gebruiker en/of patiënt is gevestigd.

gebeuren. 
De katheter kan worden gespoeld met een goedgekeurd transfermedium voordat 
het embryo wordt opgezogen.

Na het voltooien van de embryotransferprocedure controleert u de katheter 

Opgelet: De Amerikaanse wetgeving laat de verkoop van dit product uitsluitend 
toe aan of op voorschrift van een arts of iemand die getraind is in het gebruik 
ervan (Rx only).

 

 
 

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet – 180 mm, 230 mm

 – Pre-curved – profilowany, sztywny

optymalnego transferu.

• Plastycznego drutu metalowego pokrytego tworzywem sztucznym. 

przeniesienia 

pakowany ze sztyletem (stylet).

technikwspomaganego rozrodu (ART) lub ginekologii.

 

– 

cewnika.
– 

1) < 20 

i niepowodzeniem zabiegu.

uszkodzenie cewnika.

 

fertilizados in vitro na cavidade uterina.
Estilete 

procedimento de transferência de embriões.

O EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter e o EmbryoCath Stylet não devem ser 
usados se a doente:

• Tem um dispositivo intrauterino

• Foi submetida recentemente a um procedimento intrafalopiano

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230 mm

O EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter e o EmbryoCath Stylet são dispositivos 
esterilizados para utilização única. Os dispositivos foram submetidos a 
esterilização final por irradiação de acordo com a norma ISO 11137.
Para a ilustração dos componentes do dispositivo, ver os diagramas 

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm, 230mm 

principal.
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm, 230 mm

O EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter  composto por:
• Uma guia, também conhecida como bainha externa.
 A guia é usada para navegar através do canal do colo do útero. A guia tem uma 

marcação de distâncias, um tampão e uma ponta arredondada para facilitar um 
posicionamento correto.

• Um cateter, também referido como cateter interno.
 O cateter é carregado com um pequeno volume de meio de transferência 

com embriões e inserido através da guia para depositar suavemente o(s) 

50 mm mais comprido do que a guia. A ponta do cateter tem uma marcação 
ecogénica para permitir a orientação por ecografia.

O EmbryoCath Stylet é composto por:

durante um procedimento de transferência de embriões.
Nota: O EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm é embalado 
com um estilete.

Armazenar entre +2 e +30°C.  

O EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter e  EmbryoCath Stylet  devem ser 

reprodução assistida (ART) ou ginecologia.
O grupo-alvo de pacientes é uma população adulta ou em idade reprodutiva 

uma condição médica, mas para apoiar procedimentos com tecnologia de 
reprodução assistida.

• Selecionar o  EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter .

expirou.
•  Abrir a embalagem de forma assética.
• Pode ser usada orientação por ultrassom para otimizar a visibilidade e imagem 

da cavidade uterina.
• Antes do procedimento de transferência de embriões, lavar o cateter de acordo 

– Transferência direta - ligar uma seringa ao conector Luer do cateter. Passar  

cateter com um pequeno volume de meio de transferência com o(s)  de 

do útero e depositar o(s) embrião(ões) na cavidade uterina. Remover 
cuidadosamente a guia e o cateter. Controlar a retenção de embriões.

– Transferência pós-carregamento - inserir a guia através do canal cervical. 
Pode ser usado o EmbryoCath Stylet para apoiar a colocação inicial da 

de transferência com o(s) de embrião(ões). Passar o cateter carregado 

através da guia e depositar o(s) embrião(ões) na cavidade uterina. Remover 
cuidadosamente a guia e o cateter. Controlar a retenção de embriões.

Nota: o chefe da equipa médica tem a responsabilidade de tomar a decisão final 
sobre as técnicas usadas. O EmbryoCath pode ser usado com uma ligação de 

seguir as recomendações do fabricante do meio de transferência selecionado e a 

Endotoxinas bacterianas (ensaio LAL) [UE/dispositivo] 1) < 20 

Ensaio em embrião de rato, sistema de uma célula: [% de embriões  

1) Em conformidade com as normas USP atuais <85> e Ph. Eur. 2.6.14.

Descartar o produto ou a embalagem esterilizada se danificados.
Não usar depois do prazo de validade.

O EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter e o EmbryoCath Stylet  estão previstos 

resultar em contaminações, infeções da doente e falhas no procedimento.
Recomendamos ter a bexiga cheia durante a ecografia abdominal.
A doente deve ser preparada para a transferência do embrião antes de  
a preparação e carregamento do cateter serem iniciados.
Para reduzir o risco de perfuração, se houver uma resistência irregular durante  
a inserção do cateter, não usar força excessiva contra essa resistência.
Ao efetuar o procedimento de transferência de embriões, ter cuidado para evitar 
danificar o canal cervical e a cavidade uterina, ou para evitar a libertação precoce 
do embrião do cateter por dobrar, apertar ou danificar o cateter.
Quando o produto atravessa o colo do útero ou útero, pode causar traumatismos 
e hemorragias, o que pode afetar a taxa de implantação do embrião e a taxa de 
gravidez.
Este dispositivo pode ser infetado com bactérias na vagina ou no colo do útero 

inflamação pélvica. Recomendações para reduzir a infeção: usar materiais com 

técnica de operação assética para assegurar a esterilidade do produto.
Podem ser observadas contrações quando o dispositivo entra na vagina ou no 
útero, o que pode causar dor, traumatismo ou hemorragia e afetar a implantação.
Uma operação incorreta pode danificar o embrião.

Qualquer incidente grave ocorrido em relação ao dispositivo deve ser comunicado 
ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do estado membro em que o utilizador e/
ou paciente se encontra.

Leia atentamente as instruções de utilização antes de utilizar. Tenha atenção  

podem ocorrer acidentes. 
O cateter pode ser lavado com um meio de transferência aprovado antes da 
aspiração do embrião.
Devido à natureza macia do cateter, o mesmo pode dobrar-se quando carregado. 

o inserir na guia durante o procedimento de transferência de embriões. 

 
a receita médica (Rx only).

 
Cateterul pentru transferul de embrioni  este destinat introducerii embrionului(lor) 

Stilet 

transfer embrionar.

• Are un dispozitiv intrauterin

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230 mm

conformitate cu ISO 11137.

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm, 230 mm

 –pre-curbat - rigid

ecografic.

• Un fir metalic acoperit cu plastic, care este flexibil. 

cu un stilet.

standard.

• Înainte de a efectua procedura de transfer de embrion(i), cateterul poate fi 

– Transfer direct

daca exista retentie embrionara.
– 

 

Endotoxine bacteriene (Test LAL) [UE/dispozitiv] 1) < 20 

 

furnizat la fiecare livrare.

Avertismente

Acest dispozitiv poate fi contaminat cu bacterii din vagin sau cervix în timpul 

pentru a asigura sterilitatea produsului.
Se pot observa contractii atunci când dispozitivul patrunde în vagin sau uter, ceea 

embrionului.

 
a-l introduce în ghid în timpul procedurii de transfer embrionar. 

 

fabricate din materiale compatibile cu embrionii.
 

la comanda unui medic sau practician instruit în utilizarea sa (Rx only).

sk:
 

dutiny maternice.
Stylet 

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter a EmbryoCath Stylet by sa nemali 

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter a EmbryoCath Stylet sú sterilné pomôcky 

normou ISO 11137.

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm, 230 mm

so styletom.

• Balenie otvorte asepticky.

a obrazu dutiny maternice.

– Priamy prenos

retenciu embrya.
– 

1) < 20 

 

1) V súlade s platnou USP <85> a Ph. Eur. 2.6.14.

mechúrom.

embrya.

katétra.

 

médiom.

sl:
 

 

Mandren 

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter in  EmbryoCath Stylet ne smete 

• ima intrauterino napravo,

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter in EmbryoCath Stylet sta sterilna 
 

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm, 230 mm

postopkom prenosa zarodkov.

 

 
ni potekel.

• Pred postopkom prenosa zarodkov se lahko kateter izpere v skladu s 

• Izvedite neposredni ali naknadni prenos:
–  Postavite 

morebitno prisotnost zarodkov v katetru.
– Naknadni prenos 

prisotnost zarodkov v katetru.

1) < 20 

 

 

da zagotovite sterilnost izdelka.

ali bolnica.

 

sv:
 

Embryotransferkateter  är avsedd för införande av ett eller flera in vitro-befruktade 
embryon i livmoderhålan.
Mandräng  
Mandrängen är avsedd att användas med Vitrolifes  embryotransferkateter  för att 

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter och EmbryoCath Stylet bör inte användas 

• Är gravid
• Har ett intrauterint inlägg
• Har en kronisk infektion i livmodertappen

• Har eller nyligen har haft bäckeninflammation
• Har nyligen genomgått ett ingrepp i äggledarna

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet - 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter och EmbryoCath Stylet är sterila produkter 
för engångsbruk. Produkterna har slutsteriliserats med bestrålning i enlighet med 
ISO 11137.
För illustration av produktens komponenter, se schematiska diagram.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180 mm, 230 mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet - 180 mm, 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter består av:
• En styrkateter, även betecknad yttermantel.
 Styrkatetern används för att ta sig genom livmoderhalsen. Styrkatetern har 

avståndsmarkering, stopp och rundad topp för att underlätta korrekt placering.
 Styrkatetern finns i två olika varianter:

• En kateter, även betecknad inre kateter.
 Katetern fylls med embryot/embryona i en liten mängd överföringsmedium 

och förs in genom styrkatetern för att försiktigt placera embryot/embryona i 

EmbryoCath Stylet består av:
• En plastbelagd metalltråd som är formbar. 
 Mandrängen är ett tillbehör som kan användas med Vitrolifes  

embryoöverföring.
Obs! EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230 mm är förpackad 
tillsammans med en mandräng.

Förvaringsanvisningar  
Förvaras vid +2 °C till +30 °C.  

Bruksanvisning 
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter och EmbryoCath Stylet ska användas 

gynekologi.
Patientmålgruppen är en population av vuxna personer eller personer i reproduktiv 
ålder som genomgår behandling med assisterad befruktning.. Produkten är 
inte avsedd för behandling av medicinska tillstånd, utan för att underlätta vid 
assisterad befruktning.

 
i enlighet med sedvanlig klinisk praxis.

• Kontrollera att förpackningen är intakt och att sista förbrukningsdag inte har 
passerat.

• Öppna förpackningen aseptiskt.
 

en bild av livmoderhålan.
 

klinisk praxis.
• Utför antingen överföringen direkt eller i två steg:

–  – Anslut en spruta till kateterns koniska koppling. För in 

embryot/embryona i en liten mängd överföringsmedium. För in styrkatetern 
och katetern gemensamt genom livmoderhalsen och placera embryot/
embryona i livmoderhålan. Ta försiktigt bort styrkatetern och katetern. 
Kontrollera att embryot/embryona inte sitter kvar i katetern.

– – För in styrkatetern genom livmoderhalsen.EmbryoCath 
Stylet kan användas som stöd vid inledande positionering av styrkatetern. 

att fylla katetern med embryot/embryona i en liten mängd överföringsmedium. 
För in katetern genom styrkatetern och placera embryot/embryona  
i livmoderhålan. Ta försiktigt bort styrkatetern och katetern. Kontrollera att 
embryot/embryona inte sitter kvar i katetern.

Obs! Ansvarig läkare fattar det avgörande beslutet om vilken teknik som 
ska användas. EmbryoCath kan användas tillsammans med sprutor med 

rekommendationer gällande det valda överföringsmediet samt klinisk praxis. 
EmbryoCath tillhandahålls inte med en spruta.

Bakteriella endotoxiner (LAL-analys) [EU/enhet] 1) < 20 

Musembryotest, encellssystem [% embryon som utvecklats  

1) I enlighet med gällande USP <85> och Ph. Eur. 2.6.14.

Varningar
Kassera om produkten eller den sterila förpackningen har skadats.
Får inte användas efter utgångsdatumet.
Får inte omsteriliseras efter öppnandet.
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter och EmbryoCath Stylet är endast avsedda 
för engångsbruk och FÅR INTE ÅTERANVÄNDAS. Återanvändning kan leda till 
kontamination, patientinfektion och ett misslyckat ingrepp.

Patienten bör vara förberedd för embryoöverföring innan katetern förbereds 
och fylls.
För att minska risken för perforering ska du inte utöva överdriven kraft om du 
känner oregelbundet motstånd vid införande av katetern.
Under embryoöverföringen bör försiktighet iakttas för att undvika skador på 
livmoderhalsen och livmoderhålan, samt för att undvika att embryot släpps ut från 

När produkten passerar genom livmoderhalsen eller livmodern kan den orsaka 
trauma och blödning, vilket kan påverka embryots implantationsframgång och 

Vid användning kan produkten kontamineras med bakterier från slida eller 
livmoderhals, vilket kan leda till livmoderinfektion, urinvägsinfektion och 
bäckeninflammation. För att minska risken för infektion rekommenderas det att 

gäller för aseptisk teknik för att garantera produktens sterilitet.
När produkten förs in i slidan eller livmodern kan sammandragningar observeras, 
vilket kan orsaka smärta, trauma eller blödning och påverka införandet.
Felaktig användning kan skada embryot.

Alla allvarliga tillbud som har inträffat i samband med produkten ska rapporteras 
till tillverkaren och den behöriga myndigheten i den medlemsstat där användaren 
och/eller patienten är etablerad.
Kassera produkten enligt sedvanlig klinisk praxis för medicinskt riskavfall när 
arbetet är avslutat.
Läs bruksanvisningen noggrant före användning. Observera alla varningar och 
försiktighetsåtgärder i bruksanvisningen, annars kan olyckor inträffa. 
Katetern kan spolas med godkänt överföringsmedium innan embryot aspireras.

spets är korrekt inriktad mot styrkatetern innan den förs in vid embryoöverföringen. 
När embryoöverföringen är klar ska du noggrant kontrollera katetern under 
mikroskop för att säkerställa att inget embryo finns kvar. 
All utrustning och alla tillbehör som används vid denna procedur måste vara 
tillverkade av material som är kompatibla med embryon.

läkare eller praktiker som är tränad i hur den används (Rx only).

tr:
 

Stilet 

• Hamile ise

• Kronik servikal enfeksiyonu varsa

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm
EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 230mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 180 mm
EmbryoCath Stylet – 230 mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter ve EmbryoCath Stylet, steril ve tek 

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Pre-curved 230mm

EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter - Straight Malleable 180mm, 230mm 

EmbryoCath Stylet – 180 mm, 230 mm

 – Önceden kavisli – sert

Not: EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter – Pre-curved 230mm, bir stilet ile 

edin.

• Uygun EmbryoCath Embryo Transfer Catheter .

edin.

– 

kontrol edin.
– Afterload transfer 

kontrol edin.

verilmez.

Bakteriyel Endotoksinler (LAL tayini) [AB/cihaz] 1) < 20 

 

1) Mevcut USP <85> ve Avrupa Farmakopesi (Ph. Eur.) gerekliliklerine uygundur. 
2.6.14.

olabilir.

olabilir ve bu durum rahim enfeksiyonu, idrar yolu enfeksiyonu veya pelvik 
inflamasyona yol açabilir. Enfeksiyon riskini azaltmaya yönelik öneriler: Embriyo 

travmaya veya kanamaya neden olabilir ve implantasyonu olumsuz etkileyebilir.

Önlemler 

istenmeyen olaylar meydana gelebilir. 

 
(Rx only).

en, g, c
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Americas
Tel: + 1-866-848-7687 
E-mail: support.us.fertility@vitrolife.com
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